

## City of Pittsburgh

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219

## **Text File**

Introduced: 4/30/2013 Bill No: 2013-1477, Version: 1

Committee: Committee on Land Use and Status: Passed Finally

**Economic Development** 

Presented by Mr. Lavelle

Resolution hereby amending Resolution 442 effective July 23, 2012 reducing the budgets from \$50,000 to \$25,000 and amending the relevant job numbers.

Be it resolved by the Council of the City of Pittsburgh as follows:

**SECTION 1.** Resolution 442, effective July 23, 2012, which reads as follows:

**Section 1.** The Mayor and the Director of City Planning of the City of Pittsburgh are authorized to execute relevant agreements with the Pennsylvania Museum and Historical Commission in order to receive a grant award of twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) for the completion of a study of the economic benefits of historic preservation in the City. The Grant Agreement shall be approved as to form and substance by the City Solicitor and monies shall be deposited into the account 1129400083.45505.00.

**Section 2.** The Mayor and the Director of City Planning of the City of Pittsburgh are further authorized to enter into an Agreement, or Contract, or utilize existing Agreements or Contracts, in a form approved by the City Solicitor and not to exceed twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) dollars, for professional services to conduct the study of the economic benefits of historic preservation in the City under the terms of the agreement between the City and the Pennsylvania Museum and Historical Commission. Said agreement or agreements, contract or contracts, or expenditures shall not exceed twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) dollars chargeable to and payable from the Grants Trust Fund account 1129400083.5000.00.

In addition, The Mayor and the Director of City Planning of the City of Pittsburgh are further authorized to enter into an Agreement, or Contract, or utilize existing Agreements or Contracts, in a form approved by the City Solicitor and not to exceed twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) dollars cash match, for professional services to conduct the study of the economic benefits of historic preservation in the City under the terms of the agreement between the City and the Pennsylvania Museum and Historical Commission. Said agreement or agreements, contract or contracts, or expenditures shall not exceed twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) dollars chargeable to and payable from the 2012 Cultural Heritage Plan bond account 1126738312.53901.00.

## Is hereby amended to read as follows:

**Section 1.** The Mayor and the Director of City Planning of the City of Pittsburgh are authorized to execute relevant agreements with the Pennsylvania Historical and Museum Commission in order to receive a grant award of twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) for the completion of a study of the economic benefits of historic preservation in the City. The Grant Agreement shall be approved as to form and substance by the City Solicitor and monies shall be deposited into the account 1129400083.45505.00.

Introduced: 4/30/2013 Bill No: 2013-1477, Version: 1

Committee: Committee on Land Use and Status: Passed Finally

**Economic Development** 

**Section 2.** The Mayor and the Director of City Planning of the City of Pittsburgh are further authorized to enter into an Agreement, or Contract, or utilize existing Agreements or Contracts, in a form approved

by the City Solicitor and not to exceed twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) dollars, for professional services to conduct the study of the economic benefits of historic preservation in the City under the terms of the agreement between the City and the Pennsylvania Museums and Historical Commission. Said agreement or agreements, contract or contracts, or expenditures shall not exceed twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) dollars chargeable to and payable from the Grants Trust Fund account 1129400083.50000.00.

In addition, The Mayor and the Director of City Planning of the City of Pittsburgh are further authorized to enter into an Agreement, or Contract, or utilize existing Agreements or Contracts, in a form approved by the City Solicitor and not to exceed twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) dollars cash match, for professional services to conduct the study of the economic benefits of historic preservation in the City under the terms of the agreement between the City and the Pennsylvania Historical and Museums Commission. Said agreement or agreements, contract or contracts, or expenditures shall not exceed twenty-five thousand (\$25,000) dollars chargeable to and payable from the 2012 Cultural Heritage Plan bond account 1126738312.53901.00.

Finally, that any Ordinance or Resolution or part thereof conflicting with the provisions of this Resolution is hereby repealed so far as the same affects this resolution.